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SKILL DEVELOPMENT AMONG MINORITY YOUTH

925. SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the initiatives to improve skill development among minority youth in the country;

(b) the measures to ensure equal access to Government schemes;

(c) whether Government plans to increase funding for minority education and the impact on social equity;

(d) whether minority schools receive adequate grants from Government and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps to address unemployment among minority youth and the timeline for the implementation of new central schemes to benefit minority population in the country?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) The Ministry of Minority Affairs implements Pradhan Mantri Virasat Ka Samvardhan

(PM VIKAS) as a Central Sector Scheme focusing on the socio-economic empowerment of six notified minorities through skill development; entrepreneurship among minority women;

and education support for school dropouts. The scheme provides training in both modern, high-growth job roles such as IT-ITeS, electronics, logistics, healthcare, AI and IoT, as well as traditional crafts, benefitting artisans and youth engaged in handloom, handicrafts, embroidery etc.

(b) The scheme follows a uniform national eligibility framework without regional preference.

Besides, as per scheme guidelines, Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) are mandated to ensure inclusion of women, and Persons with Disabilities (PwD).

(c) and (d) PM VIKAS integrates education support through the National Institute of Open Schooling (NIOS) to assist school dropouts from minority communities in completing class 8th, 10th, and 12th. The scheme already has dedicated budgetary allocation for these activities, and the focus remains on strengthening access, quality, and learning outcomes, which contribute to enhanced social equity.

(e) To address unemployment among minority youth, PM VIKAS provides industry-linked skilling, placement support and entrepreneurship development. Market exposure is provided to youth who are engaged in traditional arts, crafts and culinary traditions, through initiatives such as Lok Samvardhan Parvs. A dedicated Women Leadership and Entrepreneurship component supports women-led livelihoods.
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